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  Sign Variance (UDD Requirement Exception) Request 

  14 Ellis Potter Ct 

  July 31, 2018 

 

 

July 31, 2018 

 

 

 

Urban Design Commission 

City of Madison 

 

 

RE:  14 Ellis Potter Ct – Sign Variance Request (Request for Exception to UDD Setback 

Limitation) – Eternity Homecare – SE Zoned Property in Urban Design District 2 

 

 

Dear Commission, 

 

This application requests an exception from the setback limitation for a proposed on-premise 

ground sign in Urban Design District 2. 

 

Madison Ordinance Sec. 33.24(9)(d)4.b.vi grants authority to the Urban Design Commission to 

grant an exception to the setback limitations stated in that section: 
 

Sec. 33.24(9)(d)4.b.vi. A minimum setback of five (5) feet is required of all detached signs.  A minimum setback of 

ten (10) feet from the public right-of-way is required for signs exceeding ten (10) square feet 

in net area and fifteen (15) feet in height.  A minimum setback of twenty (20) feet is required 

for all signs exceeding twenty (20) square feet in net area or twenty (20) feet in height.  No 

detached sign shall exceed seventy-five (75) square feet in net area and twenty-five (25) feet 

in height.  Based upon the following criteria the Urban Design Commission may specifically 

approve a larger sign or reduce the setbacks above: 

A. An exception from the size and setback limitation is necessary for a sign located on the 

site of an establishment to be identifiable and legible from the nearest roadway at 

prevailing speeds; and  

B. An exception from the size and setback limitation will result in a sign more in scale with 

the building and site and will result in a superior overall design. 

 

Replacement of Existing Sign Permitted in 1999 

In 1999 a sign permit was granted for the existing ground sign on this property.  The sign location 

plan included with that sign permit application is included in this application for reference.  The 

proposed project will remove the existing sign permitted in 1999 and replace with a new sign in 

virtually the same location. 

 

We have used the 1999 sign location plan to demonstrate the setback limitations discussed in Sec. 

33.24(9)(d)4.b.vi. and to depict the proposed location of the new sign.  Overall, the requested 

location of the new sign: 

1. meets the requirement that “a minimum setback of five (5) feet is required of all detached 

signs.” 

2. does not meet the requirement that “a minimum setback of twenty (20) feet is required for all 

signs exceeding twenty (20) square feet in net area…” because the proposed sign is 25.43 

square feet in net area. 
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We believe conditions at this site support granting the requested exception: 

1) The property line is setback a notable distance from the street curb; fourteen (14) feet as 

shown on the site plan.  Therefore, there is a ‘street setback’ of fourteen (14) feet before 

consideration of a property line setback. 

2) A setback of twenty (20) feet from the property line would literally locate the sign in the 

existing parking lot, not in the landscaped greenspace between the street and parking lot. 

3) The proposed location is consistent with the site’s established landscaping and results in a 

sign in scale and complementary with the site conditions. 

 

Please note that the proposed sign is compliant with Madison Sign Control Ordinance for a ground 

sign in a SE Zoned property (Group 3 for signage) on a street with 2-3 Traffic Lanes and 0-34 mph 

Speed Limit; reference Sec. 31.15(1) Table 1 “Ground, Projecting, Wall, Roof, and Above-Roof 

signs in Groups 2 and 3”.  Additionally, the sign is internally illuminated and is consistent with 

section 31.04(5)(k)5 of the Sign Control Ordinance; that is, it is designed in such a way so that 

when illuminated, the sign appears to have light-colored copy on a dark or non-illuminated 

background.  Note, too, that the proposed sign design meets the other signage requirements of 

Urban Design District 2.   

 

Included with this application is a design sheet showing details of the proposed signage and an 

illumination rendering. 

 

Consistent with Madison Sign Control Ordinance section 31.042 Purpose and Scope, the proposed 

signage is intended to optimize property identification.  We believe the request made in this 

application is reasonable and satisfy the criteria for granting the requested exception to the 

minimum setback of twenty (20) feet.  As such, we are seeking approval of this request. 

 

 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Dan Pietrzykowski 

DP Industries LLC d/b/a Grant Signs 
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ETERNITY HOMECARE

14 ELLIS POTTER CT. MADISON, WI
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PHOTO COLLAGE 07.30.18 

ETERNITY HOMECARE

14 ELLIS POTTER CT. MADISON, WI

P
H

O
TO

 C
O

LA
LG

E 
 O

F 
1

4
 E

LL
IS

 P
O

TT
ER

 C
T.

PHOTOS OF
EXISTING GROUND SIGN

(TO BE REMOVED &
REPLACED WITH NEW SIGN)

PHOTO OF BUILDING



SITE PLAN          07.30.18

ETERNITY HOMECARE

14 ELLIS POTTER CT. MADISON, WI
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SIGN

20’ SETBACK LINE

5’ SETBACK LINE

PROPOSED LOCATION
SATISFIES UDD 2 REQUIREMENT

THAT ALL DETACHED SIGNS
HAVE A MINIMUM SETBACK OF

FIVE (5) FEET

UDD 2 SETBACK LIMITATION
FOR SIGNS GREATER THAN

TWENTY (20) FEET; 
THIS LIMITATION IS WHAT WE ARE
REQUESTING EXCEPTION FROM

COMPLIANCE WITH
VISION TRIANGLE

PROPOSED SIGN
LOCATION;

THIS APPLICATION
REQUESTS THE

EXCEPTION TO LOCATE
SIGN HERE

SIGN LOCATION PLAN PER 1999 PERMIT APPLICATION



1/2
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
ALL FLUORESCENT LAMPS WILL BE T12-CW-HO LAMPS.     ALL BALLASTS WILL BE COLD START ALL-WEATHER BALLASTS.     ALL NEON TRANSFORMERS WILL BE 30 MILLIAMPS.     120V PRIMARY POWER TO SIGNS WILL BE BY OTHERS.     ALL DATA LINES TO ELECTRONIC SIGNAGE WILL BE BY OTHERS.     ALL PAINT COLORS WILL BE SEMI-GLOSS FINISH. 

ALL SIZES AND SHAPES DEPICTED ARE REPRESENTATIONAL AND MAY VARY FROM FINAL PRODUCT.

2810 SYENE RD  -  MADISON, WI 53713 608.838.7794WWW.GRANTSIGNS.NET

57193-01-4 05.29.18

               

ETERNITY HOMECARE

14 ELLIS POTTER CT. MADISON, WI

CS STEPHEN BORGWARDT

S/F LED-ILLUMINATED MONUMENT SIGN

REMOVE & DISPOSE EXISTING GROUND SIGN

CABINET
- ALUMINUM CONSTRUCTION
- PAINTED WHITE
- REMOVABLE POLYCARBONATE TENANT 
PANELS

LOGO & “ETERNITY HOMECARE”
- ROUTED ALUMINUM W/  CLEAR ACRYLIC 
PUSH-THROUGHS (1/2” PROTRUDING FROM 
FACE)
- DIGITALLY PRINTED VINYL APPLIED F/S TO 
PUSH-THROUGHS

PAINTED ALUMINUM REVEAL & POLE COVER

ADDRESS TO BE APPLIED DIGITALLY PRINTED 
VINYL

WHITE (PAINT)

SW 6260 UNIQUE GRAY (PAINT)

PMS 647 C (DIG. PRINTED VINYL)

PMS 362 C (DIG. PRINTED 
VINYL/PAINT)

PMS 1795 C (DIG. PRINTED VINYL)

05.31.18 CS ADDED DIMENSIONS R1:
06.21.18 CS CHANGED BASE & BACK COLORS TO GRAY & 
LOWERED ADDRESS NUMBER

R2:

07.03.18 CS INCREASED SIZE OF ADDRESS NUMBER, ADDED 
VECTOR ARTWORK & UPDATED COLORS

R3:

07.24.18 DEP CHANGED PANEL LAYOUT TO REDUCE TO 8 
WORDS & SYMBOLS

R3:

PERMITTING

1

2

BOX 1: 1'-9 5/8" x 1'-2 7/8" = 2.23 ft2

BOX 2: 6'-10" x 3'-4 3/4" = 23.20 ft2

TOTAL: = 25.43 ft2    

PEARSON
ENGINEERING

AMERITAX

FUTURE

VANGUARD

SIMULATED NIGHT VIEW

BACK VIEW

PEARSON
ENGINEERING

AMERITAX

FUTURE

VANGUARD

3/4” = 1’-0”

25.43 ft²

7'-2 1/2"

2'-3"

4"

4'-7 1/2"

6'-10"

5 3/8"

6'-0"

1'-0 5/8"

10"


